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中國銀行股份有限公司
BANK OF CHINA LIMITED

(a joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 3988)

Report for the First Quarter ended 31 March 2008

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Bank of China Limited (the “Bank”) is pleased to announce 
the unaudited results of the Bank and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the first quarter ended 31 
March 2008. This announcement is made by the Bank pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

I.	 BASIC INFORMATION

1.1	 Key financial data and performance indicators

1.1.1	Key financial data and performance indicators for the Group prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

Unit: RMB million (unless otherwise stated)

Items
As at

31 March
2008

As at
31 December

2007
Change (%)

Total assets 6,340,352 5,991,217 5.83

Capital and reserves attributable to 
  equity holders of the Bank 439,891 420,430 4.63

Net assets per share (RMB) 1.73 1.66 4.63

Unit: RMB million (unless otherwise stated)

Items

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2008

Three-month
period ended 

31 March 
2007

Change (%)

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from 
  operating activities 5,962 (777) N/M

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from 
  operating activities per share* (RMB) 0.023 (0.003) N/M

N/M = Not Meaningful

*:	 Net cash inflows/(outflows) from operating activities per share is calculated based on the Bank’s total 
number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the reporting period.
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Unit: RMB million (unless otherwise stated)

Items

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2008

Three-month
period ended

31 March
2007

Change (%)

Profit for the period attributable to equity 
holders of the Bank

21,696 11,718 85.15

Earnings per share for profit attributable 
to equity holders of the Bank  
(basic, RMB)

0.09 0.05 85.13

Earnings per share for profit attributable 
to equity holders of the Bank  
(diluted, RMB)

0.09 0.05 85.13

Return on average equity (annualised, %) 20.17 12.07
Increase 8.10 

percentage 
points

1.1.2	Reconciliation between IFRS and CAS (Chinese Accounting Standards) financial 
information

Unit: RMB million

Equity
Profit for the period 

attributable to
equity holders of the Bank

As at
31 March

2008

As at
31 December

 2007

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2008

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2007

CAS figures 473,738 454,993 21,622 12,147

Adjustments for accounting 
  standard differences:

  – Reversal of asset revaluation 
      surplus and corresponding 
      depreciation/amortisation 
      and others

(5,680) (5,781) 99 144

  – Deferred tax impact 1,420 1,445 (25) (573)

Subtotal (4,260) (4,336) 74 (429)

IFRS figures 469,478 450,657 21,696 11,718

1.2	 Number of shareholders and top ten shareholders

1.2.1	As at 31 March 2008, the Bank had a total of 1,799,794 shareholders, comprising 1,524,699 
A-Share holders and 275,095 H-Share holders.
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1.2.2 Top ten shareholders as at 31 March 2008

Unit: share

No. Name of shareholder
Number of 
shares held

Number of 
shares subject 

to selling 
restriction

Proportion 
in total 

share 
capital

Type of 
shareholder

Type of 
share

1 Central SAFE Investments Limited 171,325,404,740 171,325,404,740 67.49% State A

2 HKSCC Nominees Limited 30,797,916,537 – 12.13%
Foreign legal 
person

H

3

RBS China Investments S.à.r.l. 
(The Royal Bank of Scotland 
Group plc holds H-Share  
of the Bank through its 
subsidiary, RBS China 
Investments S.à.r.l.)

20,942,736,236 20,942,736,236 8.25%
Foreign legal 
person

H

4

Fullerton Financial Holdings 
Pte Ltd. (Temasek Holdings 
(Private) Limited holds H-Share 
of the Bank through its wholly 
owned subsidiary,  Fullerton 
Financial Holdings Pte Ltd.)

10,471,368,118 10,471,368,118 4.13%
Foreign legal 
person

H

5
National Council for Social 

Security Fund, PRC
8,377,341,329 8,377,341,329 3.30% State H

6 UBS AG 3,377,860,684 3,377,860,684 1.33%
Foreign legal 
person

H

7 Asian Development Bank 506,679,102 506,679,102 0.20%
Foreign legal 
person

H

8
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi  

UFJ Ltd.
473,052,000 – 0.19%

Foreign legal 
person

H

9 Wingreat International Limited 420,490,000 – 0.17%
Foreign legal 
person

H

10

China Life Insurance Company 
Limited – traditional – ordinary 
insurance products –  
005L – CT001Shanghai

129,742,900 – 0.05%
State-owned 
legal person

A

Notes:

1.	 The number of shares held by H-Share holders was recorded in the Register of Members as kept by the 
H-Share Registrar of the Bank.

2.	 The Bank is not aware of whether the shares held by the aforesaid shareholders have been pledged or frozen, 
nor is the Bank aware of the existence of connected relations among the aforesaid shareholders.
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1.2.3	Top ten shareholders of shares not subject to selling restriction as at 31 March 2008

Unit: share

No. Name of shareholder
Number of shares 

not subject to 
selling restriction

Type of share

1 HKSCC Nominees Limited 30,797,916,537 H

2 The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ Ltd. 473,052,000 H

3 Wingreat International Limited 420,490,000 H

4
China Life Insurance Company Limited – 

traditional – ordinary insurance  
products – 005L – CT001Shanghai

129,742,900 A

5
China Life Insurance (Group) Company – 

traditional- ordinary insurance products
97,402,000 A

6 China Huaneng Group 90,909,000 A

6
China Reinsurance (Group)  

Company – Group level - fund owned  
by the Group – 007G – ZY001Shanghai

90,909,000 A

6 China Southern Power Grid Co., Ltd. 90,909,000 A

6 Aluminum Corporation of China 90,909,000 A

6 Shenhua Group Corporation Limited 90,909,000 A

6 China National Aviation Holding Company 90,909,000 A

Note:	 China Life Insurance Company Limited is a subsidiary of China Life Insurance (Group) Company. 
Save for that, the Bank is not aware of any concerted action or connected relations among the aforesaid 
shareholders.

II.	 SUMMARY OF ANALYSIS ON OVERALL OPERATING ACTIVITIES IN THE FIRST 
QUARTER

During the first quarter of 2008, the Group has achieved steady growth in all business lines and 
continued to improve operating performance. In the first quarter of 2008, the profit attributable 
to equity holders of the Bank amounted to RMB21.696 billion, an increase of 85.15% compared 
with the same period of 2007. Earnings per share was RMB0.09, an increase of 85.13% compared 
with the same period of 2007. Annualised return on average total assets was 1.50%, annualised 
return on average equity was 20.17%, and the cost to income ratio was 41.49%.

The substantial improvement in profit after tax was mainly attributable to:

(a)	 an increase in net interest income driven by the steady growth of the average balance of 
interest-earning assets. In the first quarter of 2008, the Group earned a net interest income 
of RMB40.815 billion, an increase of 18.74% compared with the same period of 2007;
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(b)	 a robust growth in net fee and commission income resulting from the rapid development 
of the Group’s fee-based business. In the first quarter of 2008, the Group earned a net 
fee and commission income of RMB9.454 billion, an increase of 82.93% compared with 
the same period of 2007, in which, the net fee and commission income from the domestic 
operations increased 115.58%. These increases further enlarged the proportion of net fee 
and commission income in operating income;

(c)	 maintenance of credit cost at a relatively low level given the decrease in both identified 
impaired loans and the ratio of identified impaired loans to gross loans, representing a 
further improvement in asset quality. As at 31 March 2008, the identified impaired loans 
totalled RMB87.270 billion, a decrease of RMB3.047 billion compared with the prior 
year-end. The ratio of identified impaired loans to gross loans was 2.84%, a decrease of 
0.33 percentage point compared with the prior year-end. The ratio of allowance for loan 
impairment losses to identified impaired loans was 112.08%, up 5.71 percentage points 
from the prior year-end; and

(d)	 a decrease in the effective tax rate mainly due to the newly enacted corporate income tax 
rate.

As at 31 March 2008, the total assets of the Group amounted to RMB6,340.352 billion, the 
total liabilities RMB5,870.874 billion, and the capital and reserves attributable to equity 
holders of the Bank RMB439.891 billion, an increase of 5.83%, 5.96% and 4.63%, respectively, 
compared with the prior year-end. Loans and advances to customers amounted to RMB3,078.168 
billion, an increase of 7.98% compared with the prior year-end. Due to customers amounted 
to RMB4,655.306 billion, an increase of 5.80% compared with the prior year-end. Investment 
securities amounted to RMB1,706.718 billion, a decrease of 0.36% compared with the prior 
year-end.

As at 31 March 2008, the carrying value of the US subprime mortgage related debt securities 
was USD4.428 billion (or RMB31.082 billion), representing 1.82% of the investment securities 
of the Group, of which 60.26% was AAA rated, 28.92% AA rated and 4.90% A rated. The 
impairment allowance for these securities as at 31 March 2008 was USD1.498 billion (or 
RMB10.514 billion). In addition, the Group also recorded a fair value change of USD0.108 
billion (or RMB0.758 billion) directly in the “Reserve for fair value changes of available for 
sale securities” under the equity, reflecting the decrease in the fair value of the US subprime 
ABS positions.

As at 31 March 2008, the carrying value of US Alt-A mortgage backed securities was USD2.213 
billion (or RMB15.530 billion), representing 0.91% of the investment securities of the Group, 
98.12% of which was AAA rated. The impairment allowance for these US Alt-A and other 
US mortgage backed securities as at 31 March 2008 was USD0.407 billion (or RMB2.857 
billion).

The Group will continuously follow up the development of the US mortgage market, and assess 
the impairment on related debt securities in a prudent manner in accordance with accounting 
standards requirements.
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III.	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

3.1	 Significant changes in major financial statement items and indicators and the reasons 
thereof

√  Applicable	 q  Not Applicable

The Group’s key financial items and indicators which fluctuated over 30% compared with those 
as at the end of 2007, or compared with those for the three-month period ended 31 March 2007 
are as follows:

	 Unit: RMB million

Items
As at

31 March
2008

As at
31 December 

2007
Change (%) Main reasons

Derivative financial assets 71,885 45,839 56.82

Due to the fluctuation of 
exchange rates and increase in 
currency forward transactions, 
the derivative financial assets 
and liabilities increased 
simultaneously.

Due to central banks 46,468 90,485 (48.65)
Due to the decrease in 
placements from central banks.

Derivative financial 
liabilities

50,159 27,262 83.99

Due to the fluctuation of 
exchange rates and increase in 
currency forward transactions, 
the derivative financial 
liabilities and assets increased 
simultaneously.

Undistributed profits 89,830 68,480 31.18
Due to the increase in profit for 
the reporting period.

Reserve for fair value 
changes of available for 
sale securities

(911) (1,506) (39.51)

Due to the changes in fair value 
of available for sale securities 
affected by changes in financial 
markets.

Currency translation 
differences

(10,050) (7,289) 37.88
Due to the fluctuation of 
exchange rates during the 
reporting period.

Treasury shares (12) (45) (73.33)

A wholly owned subsidiary of 
the Group held certain listed 
shares of the Bank in relation 
to its derivative and arbitrage 
business. The total number 
of treasury shares held by the 
subsidiary as at 31 March 2008 
decreased compared with prior 
year-end.
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	 Unit: RMB million

Items

Three-month 
period ended

31 March 
2008

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March
2007

Change (%) Main reasons

Net fee and commission 
income

9,454 5,168 82.93
Due to the robust growth of fee-
based business.

Net trading gains/(losses) 737 (735) N/M
Due to the increase in net gains 
from foreign exchange and 
foreign exchange products.

Net (losses)/gains on 
investment securities

(1,229) 606 N/M
Due to the impairment losses on 
investment securities.

Other operating income 5,404 3,313 63.12
Due to the increase in insurance 
premium during the reporting 
period.

Operating expenses (22,897) (16,553) 38.33
Due to the rapid growth of the 
Group’s business.

Income tax expense (7,034) (11,576) (39.24)
Due to the newly enacted PRC 
Enterprise Income Tax Law in 
2008.

Profit for the period 23,067 12,985 77.64
Due to the above-mentioned 
factors.

Profit for the period 
attributable to equity 
holders of the Bank

21,696 11,718 85.15
Due to the above-mentioned 
factors.

N/M = Not Meaningful

3.2	 Development of significant events, related impact and resolution

q  Applicable	 √ Not Applicable

3.3	 Fulfillment of undertakings by the company, shareholders and controlling parties

√ Applicable	 q Not Applicable

Based on the best knowledge of the Bank, undertakings by the Bank, its shareholders and 
controlling parties were fulfilled during the reporting period.

3.4	 Warnings and explanations of any forecasted losses or significant changes to accumulated 
net profit from the beginning of the year to the end of the next reporting period

q  Applicable	 √ Not Applicable
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3.5	 Investment securities

√ Applicable	 q Not Applicable

Securities of other listed companies were held by the Bank and its subsidiaries during their 
regular business operation.

No. Security code Company name
Stock held at 

period end

Initial 
investment 

cost

Carrying 
value at 

period end 

Carrying 
value at 

period 
beginning

Accounting classification

(unit: share) (unit: RMB) (unit: RMB) (unit: RMB)

1 00023 HK BANK OF E ASIA 77,495,170 3,594,836,155 2,722,328,214 3,728,785,885
Available for sale equity 
security

2 600591 CH
Shanghai Airlines Co., 

Ltd.
143,886,600 89,789,605 1,406,046,347 2,420,728,334

Available for sale equity 
security

3 MA Mastercard Inc. 346,971 – 543,089,225 542,198,225
Trading equity security/
available for sale equity 
security

4 000527 CH
GD Midea Electric 

Appliances
13,443,286 326,660,270 426,134,920 481,194,714 Trading equity security

5 08002 HK PHOENIX TV 412,000,000 351,516,909 412,456,908 616,827,448
Available for sale equity 
security

6 V Visa Inc. 915,880 – 399,212,150 417,781,528
Available for sale equity 
security

7 000002 CH China Vanke Co., Ltd. 11,928,857 140,955,194 305,462,741 334,736,457 Trading equity security

8 00005 HK HSBC Holdings 1,672,400 197,720,603 191,244,179 217,700,406
Trading equity security/
available for sale equity 
security

9 600663 CH
Shanghai Lujiazui Fin 

&Trade Zone Dev
6,515,114 161,649,756 169,113,714 153,858,434 Trading equity security

10 600823 CH
Shanghai ShiMao Co., 

Ltd.
8,347,209 223,211,227 142,275,567 165,686,721 Trading equity security

Total 5,086,339,719 6,717,363,965 9,079,498,152

Notes:

1.	 The table lists the top ten investment securities held by the Group in descending order based on the carrying 
value at the period end.

2.	 Investment securities listed in this table include stocks, warrants, convertible bonds of other listed companies 
and open-end fund or closed-end fund held by the Group classified under available for sale financial assets 
and trading financial assets in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2008.

3.	 The Group was allocated certain shares of Mastercard Inc. and Visa Inc. in conjunction with their initial 
public offering arrangements. Initial investment consideration was nil.
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IV.	 QUARTERLY REPORT

This announcement is simultaneously available on the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and 
Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and that of the Bank at www.boc.cn. The first quarter 
report prepared in accordance with CAS is also available on the website of the Shanghai Stock 
Exchange at www.sse.com.cn and that of the Bank at www.boc.cn.

By Order of the Board
YEUNG Cheung Ying

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 April 2008

As at the date of this announcement, the Directors of the Bank are: XIAO Gang, LI Lihui,  
LI Zaohang, ZHOU Zaiqun, ZHANG Jinghua*, HONG Zhihua*, HUANG Haibo*, CAI Haoyi*, 
WANG Gang*, LIN Yongze*, Sir Frederick Anderson GOODWIN*, SEAH Lim Huat Peter*,  
Anthony Francis NEOH#, Alberto TOGNI#, HUANG Shizhong# and HUANG Danhan#.

*	 Non-executive Directors
#	 Independent Non-executive Directors
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APPENDIX – FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS)

Consolidated Income Statement

Unit: RMB million

Three-month Three-month
period ended period ended 

31 March 31 March 
2008 2007

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Interest income 70,091 59,668
Interest expense (29,276) (25,295)

  

Net interest income 40,815 34,373

Fee and commission income 10,279 5,906
Fee and commission expense (825) (738)

  

Net fee and commission income 9,454 5,168

Net trading gains/(losses) 737 (735)
Net (losses)/gains on investment securities (1,229) 606
Other operating income 5,404 3,313

  

Operating income 55,181 42,725

Operating expenses (22,897) (16,553)
Impairment losses on loans and advances (2,467) (1,920)

  

Operating profit 29,817 24,252
Share of results of associates and joint ventures 284 309

  

Profit before income tax 30,101 24,561
Income tax expense (7,034) (11,576)

  

Profit for the period 23,067 12,985
  

Attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Bank 21,696 11,718
  Minority interest 1,371 1,267

  

23,067 12,985
  

Earnings per share for profit attributable to 
  equity holders of the Bank during the period 
  (RMB per ordinary share)
  – Basic and diluted 0.09 0.05
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

Unit: RMB million

As at 
31 March 

2008

As at 
31 December 

2007
(unaudited) (audited)

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks 50,801 71,221
Balances with central banks 882,529 751,344
Placements with banks and other financial institutions 371,941 386,648
Government certificates of indebtedness for bank notes issued 31,067 32,478
Precious metals 44,532 44,412
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 108,325 124,665
Derivative financial assets 71,885 45,839
Loans and advances to customers, net 2,980,358 2,754,493
Investment securities
  – available for sale 685,963 682,995
  – held to maturity 412,641 446,647
  – loans and receivables 499,789 458,620
Investment in associates and joint ventures 6,844 6,779
Property and equipment 83,451 83,805
Investment property 9,563 9,986
Deferred income tax assets 16,105 17,647
Other assets 84,558 73,638

  

Total assets 6,340,352 5,991,217
  



12

Consolidated Balance Sheet (continued)

Unit: RMB million

As at 
31 March 

2008

As at 
31 December 

2007
(unaudited) (audited)

LIABILITIES
Due to banks and other financial institutions 385,709 324,848
Due to central banks 46,468 90,485
Bank notes in circulation 30,927 32,605
Certificates of deposit and placements from banks and 
  other financial institutions

305,842 248,482

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 63,034 86,655
Derivative financial liabilities 50,159 27,262
Due to customers 4,655,306 4,400,111
Bonds issued 64,745 64,391
Other borrowings 50,213 51,708
Current tax liabilities 25,876 21,045
Retirement benefit obligations 7,014 7,231
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,414 2,894
Other liabilities 183,167 182,843

  

Total liabilities 5,870,874 5,540,560
  

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to equity holders of the Bank
Share capital 253,839 253,839
Capital reserve 66,480 66,592
Statutory reserves 15,605 15,448
General and regulatory reserves 25,110 24,911
Undistributed profits 89,830 68,480
Reserve for fair value changes of available for sale securities (911) (1,506)
Currency translation differences (10,050) (7,289)
Treasury shares (12) (45)

  

439,891 420,430
  

Minority interest 29,587 30,227
  

Total equity 469,478 450,657
  

Total equity and liabilities 6,340,352 5,991,217
  

	 Xiao Gang	 Li Lihui
	 Director	 Director
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Consolidated Cash flow Statement

Unit: RMB million

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March
 2008

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2007

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax 30,101 24,561
Adjustments:
  Impairment losses on loans and advances 2,467 1,920
  Impairment losses/(write back) on investment securities 2,542 (4)
  Depreciation of property and equipment 1,594 1,390
  Amortisation of intangible assets and other assets 208 301
  Net gains on disposal of property and equipment, 
    intangible assets and other long-term assets

(90) (102)

  Net gains on disposal of investments in subsidiaries, 
    associates and joint ventures

– (3)

  Share of results of associates and joint ventures (284) (309)
  Interest expense arising from bonds issued 798 720
  Net changes in operating assets and liabilities:
    Net increase in balances with central banks (96,039) (44,431)
    Net increase in due from banks and
      placements with banks and other financial institutions

(20,338) (1,135)

    Net increase in loans and advances to customers (229,614) (155,191)
    Net decrease/(increase) in financial assets at fair value 
      through profit or loss

17,596 (15,081)

    Net decrease/(increase) in investment securities 8,336 (63,351)
    Net (increase)/decrease in precious metals (120) 1,945
    Net (increase)/decrease in other assets (10,355) 74
    Net increase in due to banks and other financial Institutions 60,861 38,458
    Net (decrease)/increase in due to central banks (44,017) 1,825
    Net increase in certificates of deposit and
      placements from banks and other financial institutions

57,360 13,067

    Net increase in due to customers 255,195 210,122
    Net decrease in other borrowings (1,495) (2,974)
    Net decrease in other liabilities (27,291) (10,181)

  

Net cash inflows from operating activities 7,415 1,621
Income tax paid (1,453) (2,398)

  

Net cash inflows/(outflows) from operating activities 5,962 (777)
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Consolidated Cash Flow Statement (continued)

Unit: RMB million

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March
 2008

Three-month 
period ended 

31 March 
2007

(unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment,
  intangible assets and other long-term assets

753 2,271

Proceeds from disposal of investments in subsidiaries,
  associates and joint ventures

– 48

Dividends received 91 25
Purchase of property and equipment, intangible assets
  and other long-term assets

(3,723) (2,464)

Payment for increase of investments in subsidiaries, 
  associates and joint ventures – (57)

Acquisition of a subsidiary, net of cash acquired (78) – 
  

Net cash outflows from investing activities (2,957) (177)
  

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash received from issuance of bonds 360 – 
Proceeds from minority equity holders of a subsidiary
  upon exercise of subsidiary share options 8 3

Proceeds from minority equity holders of subsidiaries 29 8
Net sale of treasury shares 33 117
Cash payments for interest on bonds issued (1,428) (1,464)
Dividend payments to minority equity holders (224) (209)

  

Net cash outflows from financing activities (1,222) (1,545)
  

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (12,138) (3,934)
  

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (10,355) (6,433)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 528,937 519,944

  

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 518,582 513,511
  


